

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G188]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 15th MARCH

[2017

Land Registration (Amendment) Act 2009

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR CUSTOMARY LAND REGISTRATION AND APPOINTMENT OF THE ACTING DIRECTOR CUSTOMARY LAND REGISTRATION

I, Hon. Benny Allan, MP, Minister for Lands & Physical Planning by virtue of powers conferred on me under Section 34A of the *Land Registration (Amendment) Act* 2009 and all other powers enabling, hereby revoke the appointment of the appointee in person to the position of the Director—Customary Land Registration and appoint the current appointee in person to the position of Acting Director Customary Land Registration.

I herein Revoke:-

· Andie Malo's appointment as the Director-Customary Land Registration.

And I herein simultaneously Appoint:

Fred Wak as the Acting Director—Customary Land Registration.

This 'Revocation' and 'Appointment' takes immediate effect upon the date of the gazettal of this Instrument.

Dated this 02nd day of March, 2017.

HON. B. ALLAN, MP, Minister for Lands & Physical Planning.

Valuation Act 1967

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT VALUER GENERAL

I, Hon. Benny Allan, MP, Minister for Lands & Physical Planning, by virtue of powers conferred on me under Section 4 of the *Valuation Act* 1967 and all other powers enabling, revoke the current appointee in person to the position of Assistant Valuer whether it be substantive or in acting capacity.

I herein Revoke:-

· Moses Kila's appointment as the Assistant Valuer-Regional Valuation.

Revocation of Appointment of Assistant Valuer-continued

This 'Revocation' takes immediate effect upon the date of the gazettal of this Instrument.

Dated this 2nd day of March, 2017.

HON. B. ALLAN, MP, Minister for Lands & Physical Planning.

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—189.